
To:

From:

Subject:

File I.D #
Backup 

Document 
Included

Recipient Grant's Purpose Time Period Funding Source Grant Amount

24-2242 Yes Grant Oakland Unified School 
District Middle Schools

To support educational outcomes at 
across OUSD middle schools.

7/1/2024 - 
6/30/2025

Salesforce
Foundation via the

Oakland Public
Education Fund

$3,853,313.00

•  

•  

$3,853,313.00

The total amount of grants will be provided to OUSD schools from the funders.

•  Grants valued at:

Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer

FISCAL IMPACT:

Type

OUSD received a Grant Face Sheet and a completed grant application for the program listed in the chart by the school.

DISCUSSION:

Review proposed grant projects at OUSD sites and assess their contribution to sustained student achievement

Identify OUSD resources required for program success

The District created a Grant Face sheet process to:

Clifford Hong, Network Superintendent, Middle Schools

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

ACTION REQUESTED:

September 25, 2024

Office of the Board of Education

Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

BACKGROUND:

Grant Agreement - Oakland Public Education Fund - Salesforce Foundation - OUSD Middle Schools

Approval by the Board of Education of a Grant Agreement from the Oakland Public Education Fund for the Salesforce Foundation, in the 
amount of $3,853,313.00, to support educational outcomes across OUSD middle schools, for the period of July 1, 2024 through June 30, 
2025, pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof and to submit amendments thereto, for the grant years, if any.

Grant Agreement for OUSD schools for the 2024-2025 fiscal year was submitted for funding as indicated in the chart below. The Grant Face 
Sheet and grant application packets are attached.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approval by the Board of Education of a Grant Agreement for OUSD Middle Schools for fiscal year 2024-2025, pursuant to the terms and 
conditions thereof, for the grant year, if any.

File ID Number
Introduction Date

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

By

24-2242
9/25/24

Page 1 of 2



Grant Face Sheet

ATTACHMENTS:

Grant Agreement

Page 2 of 2



OUSD Grants Management Face Sheet 

Title of Grant: Funding Cycle Dates: 

Salesforce through Middle School Network 07-01-2024 to 06-30-2025

Grant’s Fiscal Agent: 
(contact’s name, address, phone number, email address) 

Grant Amount for Full Funding 

Oakland Education Fund $3,853,313.00 

PO Box 71005 Oakland, CA 94612 

Bridget@ouklandedfund.org 

Funding Agency: Grant Focus: 

Salesforce Middle School Principal Innovation 
Fund, ELMA, CS in Middle Schools 

List all School(s) or Department(s) to be Served: 

All Middle Schools 

Information Needed School or Department Response 

How will this grant contribute to sustained 
student achievement or academic standards? 

Support Middle Schools, Support ELL Students, 
Support CS in Middle Schools 



How will this grant be evaluated for impact upon 
student achievement? 

(Customized data design and technical support are provided at 
1% of the grant award or at a negotiated fee for a community-
based fiscal agent who is not including OUSD’s indirect rate of 
3.10% in the budget. The 1% or negotiated data fee will be 
charged according to an Agreement for Grant Administration 
Related Services payment schedule. This fee should be included 
in the grant’s budget for evaluation.) 

-We will track mastery on the math SBAC.

Does the grant require any resources from the 
school(s) or district? If so, describe. 

No 

Are services being supported by an OUSD 
funded grant or by a contractor paid through an 
OUSD contract or MOU? 

(If yes, include the district’s indirect rate of 3.10% for all 
OUSD site services in the grant’s budget for administrative 
support, evaluation data, or indirect services.) 

No 

Will the proposed program take students out of 
the classroom for any portion of the school day? 
(OUSD reserves the right to limit service access to students 
during the school day to ensure academic attendance 
continuity.) 

No 

Who is the contact managing and assuring grant 
compliance? 
(Include contact’s name, address, phone number, email 
address.) 

Name/Title: Clifford.Hong@ousd.org 
Middle School Network Superintendent 

Site: 965 

Address: 

Phone: 510-224-3668

Email: clifford.hong@ousd.org

mailto:Clifford.Hong@ousd.org


 
 
 
Applicant Obtained Approval Signatures: 

Entity Name/s Signature/s Date 

Principal/Administrator Clifford Hong 
 
 

 
07/30/24 

Chief Academic Officer Sondra Aguilera 
 
 

 8/22/2024 

 
 
 
Grant Office Obtained Approval Signatures: 

Entity Name/s Signature/s Date 

Senior Business Officer 
 

Lisa Grant-Dawson 
 
 

  

Superintendent 
 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell 
 
 

  

 
 









Approved As To Form by OUSD Legal Department 

__________________________             _________
Jenine Lindsey, General Counsel                  Date

08/21/24



June 24, 2024

Superintendent Kyla Johnson-Trammell

Oakland Unified School District

1000 Broadway, Suite 300

Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Superintendent Johnson-Trammell,

The Oakland Public Education Fund (“the Ed Fund”) has completed a grant agreement with the 

Salesforce Foundation to support educational outcomes at the Oakland Unified School District 

(“OUSD”). Upon receipt, the following funds will be granted from the Ed Fund to OUSD for the 

2024-25 school year according to the disbursement schedule outlined below.

Program Area Primary Contact Site Code Resource/Program Amount
Newcomer Support Stephanie Noriega 954 9283/1260 $703,500
Computer Science Sam Berg 912 9283/3925 $733,500
Mathematics (CCTLs) Courtney Ortega 909 9283/3930 $281,664
Educator Recruitment & 
Retention Mark Davenport 944 9283/1235 $279,814
Middle School Marketing Kilian Betlach 965 9283/1110 $81,500
Anti-Bias and Anti-Hate 
Training Clifford Hong -- -- $500,000
Bret Harte Middle April Harris-Jackson 206 9283/3915 $114,218
Claremont Middle School Tremaine Moore 201 9283/3915 $91,483
Coliseum College Prep Amy Carozza 232 9283/3915 $65,000
Edna Brewer Middle Jonathan Tran 210 9283/3915 $116,366
Elmhurst United Viet-Ly Gonzalez 229 9283/3915 $128,192
Greenleaf Elementary Abbey Kerins 112 9283/3915 $100,000
Hillcrest Elementary Maria McCormick 127 9283/3915 $100,000
Life Academy Alykhan Boolani 245 9283/3915 $40,000
Melrose Leadership Academy Jonathan Mayer 235 9283/3915 $100,000
Montera Middle School Latoya Williams 211 9283/3915 $85,000
Roosevelt Middle Joao Solomon 212 9283/3915 $121,023
Urban Promise Academy Tierre Mesa 236 9283/3915 $112,053
West Oakland Middle Neha Ummat 204 9283/3915 $100,000
Total $3,853,313.00

PO Box 71005, Oakland, CA 94607 |  oaklandedfund.org  |  510-221-6968



If you need additional documentation or have any questions related to these funds, please do not 

hesitate to contact me via email at ali@oaklandedfund.org.

Warmly,

Ali Medina

Executive Director

Oakland Public Education Fund

PO Box 71005, Oakland, CA 94607 |  oaklandedfund.org  |  510-221-6968


	24-2242 - Board Memo - Grant Agreement - Oakland Public Education Fund - Salesforce Foundation - OUSD Middle Schools
	Board Memo - Grant

	24-2242 - Grant Face Sheet - Salesforce_073024
	24-2242 - Grant Agreement - Oakland Public Education Fund - Salesforce Foundation - Regrant #24-06-06097626 - Chief Academic Officer
	24-2242 - FY25 Letter to OUSD re Salesforce Grant Funds

